Form 4.43
Section 172(8) The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of Final Meeting 2 8
of Creditors
Pursuant to Section 172(8) of the [
Insolvency Act 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
[ 04518054 |

Name of Company
Insert full name of UPDOWN COURT LIMITED

company

Insert full name and address |, R L H Knight
Global House
1, Ashley Avenue
Epsom
KT18 5AD

the llqudatar of the above-mentioned company, give notice that the final meeting of
creditors under section 146 of the Insolvency Act 1986, was summoned as follows

Date 18" November, 2014
Time 1100am
Piace Global House, 1, Ashley Avenue, Epsom KT18 5AD

At the meeting the cred&g did not pass any resclution against my being given my
Delele as appropnate release as liquidator
OR

At the meeting the cré%utors resolved that | should not be given my release as hquidator
OR

No quorum was present at the meeting

S A

Signed - Date /- MNotode. 2elf
e
Presenter's name, UPD1 For Official Use
??g:‘es)s and reference Updown Court Limited Liquidation Section Post Room
if any
R L H Knught |
Compass FRI
Global House !
1, Ashley Avenue = \
Epsom 7
KT18 5AD g
a *A3KYD12F*
Z 1911112014 #149

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




COMPASS

FINANCIAL RFCOVERY & INSOLVENCY

Liquidator’s Final Report to
Creditors

Updown Court Limited - In Compulsory Liquidation
18™" November 2014

COMPARNIED HUUBE

GUIDING YOU TO RECOVERY
WWW COMPASSFRI COM

Global House, 1 Ashley Avenue, Epsom, Surrey KT18 5AD t 01372 822 828 e guide@compassfn com

Pa%
ICAEW w Directors and Consultants who act as Office Holders do so as Agents and without personal liability { B
LICENSED INSOLVENCY Compass Financial Recavery & Insolvency Ltd Registered in England & Wales No 05641548 g R3 E
PRACTITIONERS (UK} s\b —rt
e

Registered Address Prospect House, 11-13 Lonsdale Gardens, Tunbndge Wells Kent TN1 1NU



CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Liquidation
3 Investigations

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Liquidator's Remuneration
APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 8% March 2013 t0 7* March 2014
B  Receipts and Payments Account from 8" March 2014 to 18" November 2014

C Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 8™ March 2012 to 18"
November 2014,

D  Time Analysis for the period 8% March 2013 to 7" March 2014
E  Time Analysis for the period 8" March 2014 to 18" November 2014
F Cumulative Time Analysis for the Penod from 8™ March 2012 to 18% November 2014,

G Addibonal Information in relation to Liquidator's fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency
Practice No 9 (SIP9)




1.1

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Introduction

I, R L H Kmight now of Compass FRI, was appointed as Liquidator of Updown Court Ltd (the
Company) on 8™ March 2012. (At the time of my appointment my firm was known as

“Buchlers”.)

My appointment followed the presentation of a petition for the compulsory winding up of the
Company by Hays Specialist Recruitment Ltd. The Winding Up Order was made by the High
Court on 18" October 2011.

At the outset, there were believed to be no assets with a realisable value and anticipated
habilities in excess of £26 million as per the Official Receiver's Report.

Thus report provides a summary of the outcome of the liquidation of the Company which has
now been completed.

The registered number of the Company 1s 04518054 and its registered office was changed to
my office address (Global House, 1, Ashley Avenue, Epsom KT18 5AD) shortly after my
appointment.

Progress of the Liquidation

At Appendices A, B and C I have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the
year ended 7*" March 2014, the perod 8" March 2014 to 18" November2014 and a
cumulative account since my appointment on 8™ March 2012.

These, inter alia, provide detalls of the remuneration charged and expenses incurred and paid
by the Liguidator during the penod of the liquidation. Further information on the Liquidator’s
remuneration can be found in section 5 below.

The full account has been reconciled with that which is held by the Secretary of State in
respect of the winding up.

I apologise that I did not issue a report for the year ended 7% March 2014. This was because
I had hoped that I would have been able to close the liquidation a few months ago, but this
proved impossible,

As I explained in my initial report (29 May 2012) a balance at bank was identified and
realised. In addition a small amount of Investment income has been received,




3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

Investigations

As part of my administration I considered whether any realisable value rmight attach to a
manual containing the full plans (winng details etc.) regarding the property that the Company
had built,

Whilst some interest was wdentified it became apparent that the costs of compiling the
“manual” (even If this were possible) would far exceed the amount that would be realised and
so the idea was not progressed.

1 also considered whethar I had identified any conduct on the part of the Directors that I
should repart to the Official Recewver {who retained the duty to investigate the Comﬁany’s
affairs) but none were identified.

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

The Irish Nationwide Buillding Society ("INBS™), whose affairs were taken over by National
Asset Loan Management Ltd and then the Insh Bank Resolution Corporation Lid (“IBRC") held
a Debenture and Legal Charge over the assets of the Company.

The “asset” was the freehold property (Updown Court) that the Company had developed.

This property had been finished under the control of Law of Property Act Recevers appointed
by INBS and eventually (pnor to the hiquidation) sold. However a substantial (in excess of £28
million) shortfall remained that strnictly was subject to the floating charge contained in the
Debenture.

Inibally the Official Receiver was advised that no daim would be made in respect of the
floating charge.

When I established that an asset existed 1 contacted all known potential creditors and asked
that claims be submitted. In response IRBC submitted a claim and I have had to devote some
time to establishing who now acted on behalf of IBRC and then obtaining confirmation that
they were prepared for their clam to be excluded from any dividend that I was able to
declare and pay.




4.6

4.7

4.8

51

52

5.3

5.7

Preferential Creditors

There are no creditors with cdaims against the Company that rank as preferential.

Unsecured Creditors
I have admitted unsecured claims totalling £219,454.59 from 9 creditors

I can confirm that a first and final dividend of 1.958109p In the £ was paid to the unsecured
creditors on 18™ September 2014. No further dividend will be declared.

Liquidator's Remuneration

At the Meeting of Creditors held on 25 June 2012 a resolution was passed that approved
that the basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
spent by him and his staff in managing the Liguidation.

My time costs for the penod of the liquidation are £5,869.50 representing 29.35 hours at an
average rate of £199.99 per hour. Attached as Appendices D, E and F are Time Analyses for
the year ended 7" March 2014, the period 8% March to 18" September 2014 and the entire
penod of the iquidation, These provide details of the actvity costs incurred by staff grade
during the pernod in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me In
managing the Liquidation. I would confirm that the amount of £5,869.50 plus disbursements
of £86.04 has been drawn in total and that no further fees will be taken.

Attached as Appendix G 1s additional information in relation to this firm's policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff
grade

The following Category 2 disbursements (as explained in Appendix G} have been reimbursed:

e Prnting/Photocopying £16.00
» Room Hire £50.00
R L H Knight
Liquidator

Licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales




UPDOWN COURT LIMITED

Appendix A

Liquidators Receipts and Payments Account for the penod 8th March 2013 to 7th March 2014

Receipts

Payments

Balance b/f

Cash at Bank
Investment Income - Gross

Debit balance taken over from OR
Secretary of State fees

Specific Bond

Petittoning Creditor Costs
Statutory Advertising

Printing

Postage

Room Hire

Liquidators' Fee

Dwidend to Unsecured Creditors
Tax on Investment Income

Balance in Hand

£ £
12,631.53
64.02
64.02
95.68
12.80
108.48

12,587.07




Appendix B
UPDOWN COURT LIMITED

Liquidators Receipts and Payments Account for the period 8th March 2014 to 18th November 2014

£ £
Balance b/f 12,587.07
Receipts
Cash at Bank
Investment Income - Gross 52.76
52.76
Payments
Debit balance taken over from OR
Secretary of State fees 82.53
Speaific Bond
Petitioning Creditor Costs 2,154.55
Statutory Advertising 139.50
Printing 16.00
Postage 20.04
Room Hire 50.00
Liguidators' Fee 5,869.50
Dividend to Unsecured Creditors 4,297.16
Tax on Investment Income 10.55
12,639.83

Balance in Hand -




UPDOWN COURT LIMITED

Liquidators Receipts and Payments Account for the period 8th March 2012 to 18th November 2014

Receipts

Payments

Cash at Bank
Investment Income - Gross

Debit balance taken over from OR
Secretary of State fees

Specific Bond

Petitioning Creditor Costs
Statutory Advertising

Printing

Postage

Room Hire

Liguidators' Fee

Dividend to Unsecured Creditors
Tax on Investment Income

Balance in Hand

18,220.10
142.67

1,235.00
5,114.49
438.00
2,154.55
139.50
16.00
20.04
50.00
5,869.50
4,297.16
28.53

Appendix C

19,362.77

19,362.77




q Xipuaddy

0st

1) 4

1143
FJ

Jojensiwpy
labeue

19P|OH DO

:u9aq saRY ZTOZ Aenue( 3ST 3du|s sajed Jno abieyd Aunoy 3yl

00'669 350D |04
|€C'6LT 06'€ 06'C 0L'0 0£0 SINOH [e30L
98791 00'bTT 0L'0 09°0 01’0 S10}IpaJ) paJndasuf)
0b'8L1 009t 052 08’1 09°0 010 Buuoday g soumdwo) Aloymeis

- 000 sueld 21 suoljebisaau]
- 000 (dueg 3e ysed} uondajjoD 1G24
00051 00'sL 050 050 Bununoaay ase)
00°0zZ€E 0049 0z'0 0Z0 Buiuue|d @ LIWPY
E]
ajey AlanoH
abelany IS0D 2w | sinoH [ejoL uwpy Jabeuely Jauped

PT0Z W2IBW Y 03 £T0Z Yo1eW Yig pouad ayy Joj siskjeuy 3500 WL

G3ILIWIT JAN02 NMOAadN




0ST

474

0ze
3

Jojensiuipy
Jabeuefy

J3PIOH SO

1U32q IARY ZTOZ Aenuer ST JDUIS Sajed Jno abJleyd Aunoy ayl

00°0TLT 1500 2301
SO'T8T 05'6 oTL oT't oT'T SINOH |01
20641 00'cT6 01°s 06°€ 0L0 050 S10JIpaL) patndasun
£6'881 00°8%S 06'C 00'Z 05'0 0b'0 Buizioday ¥ aouendwo) Aloymers
- 000 sug|d 2l suonebisaaul
- 000 (dueg Je yseD) uondal|o) 39ad
007051 00's61 0E'T 0’1 buiUNElYY 258D
00°0Z¢ 00°+9 0z'0 0z'o buiuue|d 3 uupy
¥ bi
21ey AJnoy
- abelaay 100 aWl]  [sinoH |ejol |  ulwpy Jabeue Jauped

3 xipuaddy

10T J9qUBAON YIBT 03 HTOZ Y>iel Y3g pouad aup Joj sisAjeuy 350 awiL

Q31IWIT LHN0D NMOAadn




4 xijpuaddy

0ST

1]:74

0zZe
¥

lojensiuiupy
labeuely
J3PIOH 2DWO \

133G ARY 7I07 Aenue( 15T 20uIs sajed 3no abieyd Aynoy ayL

05'698’s 1500 |B101
86°66T SE6T S8'LT 019 or's SINOH [e10L
L0491 00°£€5°T 0Z'6 06'L 080 0s0 S10}IpaJ) padndasun
S€ 012 00'88.'T  |0S'8 0b'v 0£°C 08’1 Burpoday B ssueldwo) Aonyels
6L'6kT 00'bLT'T  |OLF oot 002 0Lt suejd 34 suolebisaaul
00057 0s°£9 SP0 St0 {(jueg e yseD) uonsa||o 192Q
00'051 00°0kS 09't 09t Buiunoloy 9se)
01°'€9¢ 00°€9L 06°'C 050 00°'T o1 buiuueld g uupy

7 3
21ey AJnoy
abesany 150D awy] | SINOH [0l uipy labeuepy lauyed

107 J3WSAON YIT 03 ZTOZ UdJeW Y38 pouad 3y Joj SisAjeuy 350D awil

J31IWIT LAN0D NMOadn



Appendix G

Additional Information in relation to Liquidator’'s Fees pursuant to Statement of
Information Practice 9 (SIP9)

Policy

Detailed below ts Compass FRI's policy in relation to:
«  Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
+« Professional advisors

+« Disbursements
Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

The general approach to resourctng our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to
meet the specific requirements of the case,

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an Administrator or
Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity
of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. The charge out rate schedule
below provides details of all grades of staff and ther experience level,

We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case,
FProfessional advisors

On this assignment we have not used the services of any professional advisors.
Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may
be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of incidental
services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and
external printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. This approval was given at the Meeting
of Creditors held on 25 June 2012, These disbursements can include costs incurred by Compass FRI




for the provision of services which include an element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire

or document storage.

A schedule of the charge-out rates for this assignment effective throughout the hiquidation 1s detalled
below.

Manager 240

Admitrustrator 150




